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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Does angiography increase the risk of impairment in renal function 
during non-operative management of patients with blunt splenic 
injuries? a cross-sectional study in southern Taiwan. 

AUTHORS Hsieh, Ting-Min; Tsai, Tzu-Hsien; Lin, Chih-Che; Hsieh, Ching-Hua 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mircea Beuran 
MD, Ph.D., FACS, Professor of Surgery, Carol Davila University of 
Medicine and Pharmacy Bucharest, Emergency Hospital of 
Bucharest, Romania 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors evaluate in their study the impact on angiography on 
renal function in patients with blunt splenic injury evaluated by 
Contrast-Enhanced Computed Tomography. This is a well 
conducted research and credit should be given to the authors.  
However there are major and minor point that should be addressed.  
Major points:  
1) It is not clear how many patients were non operatively managed, 
in the operative group and in the failed nonoperative group. How do 
they define failed NOM? Patients from the beginning 
hemodynamically unstable (usually) and with peritonitis should be 
directed in the operative group. Do the authors include patients 
hemodynamically unstable/metastable in the NOM group? Do they 
have the logistics for this approach?  
 
2) To include such a firm statement in the title, a multivariate 
analysis will add statistic power to the study.  
 
Minor points:  
In abstract and article summary - CIN, eGFR, ED, ISS, SIS should 
be defined  
In Methods section: AKIN and RIFLE should be detailed such as 
”Acute Kidney Injury Network (AKIN)”  

 

REVIEWER Professor Andrew Nicol 
Groote Schuur Hospital  
University of Cape Town 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this retrospective study looking at 
the factors in trauma contributing to contrast induced nephropathy. 
There were 326 patients included over a 10-year period with 100 
undergoing angiography and 226 controls with a blunt splenic injury.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012205 on 21 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 
The term is the abstract used is “renal injury”….this should be 
changed to acute kidney injury as it is confusing.  
 
There was a lower incidence of kidney trauma in patient who 
underwent angiography than in those that did not (11% vs 21% 
p<0.001). The issue with a retrospective study of the this nature is 
that there may have been a preselection bias in that patients with 
associated renal trauma may not have been selected for 
angiography.  
 
The fact that age of greater than 55 years was associated with AKI 
should be highlighted. This is in contrast to other published trauma 
studies where age was not associated with an increased risk of CIN.  
 
I am not convinced that this study adds to our knowledge of CIN 
associated with angiography in trauma patients. The retrospective 
design of the study over a 10-year period is not a sufficient level of 
evidence and these papers have already been published. What is 
needed to prospective studies. 

 

REVIEWER Miklosh Bala 
Hadassah Hebrew University Medical Center, Jerusalem, Israel 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There is another article that slowly destroys the "myths" of CIN, 
especially in trauma.  
Obviously when trauma patient suspected to have a bleeding that be 
addressed in angio suite, it will be done with having in mind CIN. 
Probably more ARF will be related to acute hemorrhage and 
hypotension than to contrast used to stop bleeding.  
Authors made their conclusions about low incidence of CIN following 
angio for splenic trauma. The only vulnerable group was elderly.  
I found this study important, well designed and statistically enforced.  
I have no major revisions to suggest. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dear Reviewer 1  

 

Thank you for your time, effort and professional comments in regard to our manuscript entitled 

“Angiography did not augment the risk of impairment in renal function during non-operative 

management of patients with blunt splenic injuries” to BMJ open. I have revised the document 

according to the suggestions of the reviewers and highlighted those areas in blue color  

 

 

Major points:  

1) It is not clear how many patients were non-operatively managed, in the operative group and in the 

failed non-operative group. How do they define failed NOM? Patients from the beginning 

hemodynamically unstable (usually) and with peritonitis should be directed in the operative group. Do 

the authors include patients hemodynamically unstable/metastable in the NOM group? Do they have 

the logistics for this approach?  

Answer:  

Yes, the algorithm for blunt splenic injury was established in 2001 at our hospital (Ref 4). The most 
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trauma surgeons are adherent to the protocol in the management of blunt splenic injury. The selection 

of patients for non-operative management (NOM) was based on the following criteria: hemodynamic 

stability at admission or shortly after initial resuscitation, maintenance of hemodynamic stability 

without the need for excessive blood transfusion (< 1000cc red blood cells), no obvious peritoneal 

signs, no multiple traumas requiring immediate surgery. The indication for angiography was also 

described in the original manuscript (Study population/Methods/page 6). If hemodynamics was 

unstable or peritonitis was suspected, NOM was converted to a laparotomy. Thus, a NOM failure was 

defined as a patient who returned to operation room subsequently after conservative treatment. So, 

we had added the definition of “NOM failure” in the revised manuscript. (As indicated in Line 11-12/ 

first paragraph/ Methods/ page 6). We also added the case numbers of operative patients, and no 

intervention patients in angiography (-) group as well as the case numbers of the initial angiography 

and subsequent angiography in angiography (+) group, respectively, in the revised figure 1. 

Additionally, we further described more detail of the operative cases, NOM cases and NOM failure 

cases in the revised manuscript. (As indicated in Line 5-11/ first paragraph/ Results/ page 10). We 

hope this will make the illustration of patient’s profile clearly.  

 

2) To include such a firm statement in the title, a multivariate analysis will add statistic power to the 

study.  

Answer:  

Yes, we agreed with your concern that a firm statement should be confirmed by a more controlled 

evaluation. Therefore, we had performed the propensity-score matching study to eliminate the 

possible confounders. Two comparable populations of patients with and without angiography were 

created by the 1:1 Greedy method using NCSS software (NCSS 10; NCSS Statistical software, 

Kaysville, Utah) according to the propensity-matched scores, which were calculated using a logistic 

regression model with age, gender, ISS, SIS, and 24 h Hb as covariates for adjustment. Comparison 

between these two propensity-score matching populations regarding the 0 h SCr and 48 h SCr was 

performed. We had had indicated and highlight that in the sections of Method (Page 8), Result (Page 

12), and Discussion (Page 13).  

 

Minor points:  

In abstract and article summary - CIN, eGFR, ED, ISS, SIS should be defined  

In Methods section: AKIN and RIFLE should be detailed such as” Acute Kidney Injury Network 

(AKIN)”  

Answer:  

Yes, we had defined the CIN, eGFR, ED, ISS, and SIS in the abstract and in the revised manuscript 

with highlighted blue color. (Page 3 and Page 7). We also detailed the AKIN and RIFLE in the revised 

manuscript. (As indicated in Line 9-12/ second paragraph/ Methods/ page 7). Thank you for your 

detailed review.  

 

We hope the revision could satisfy your standard and make this article more concise. If required, we 

are very delighted to make further change or revision.  

 

Ching-Hua Hsieh, M.D. Ph.D, FACS  

Department of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, Kaohsiung Chang Gung Memorial Hospital, 

Chang Gung University College of Medicine, Taiwan.  

 

 

 

Dear Reviewer 2  

Thank you for your time, effort and professional comments in regard to our manuscript entitled 

“Angiography did not augment the risk of impairment in renal function during non-operative 

management of patients with blunt splenic injuries” to BMJ open. I have revised the document 
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according to the suggestions of the reviewers and highlighted those areas in green color.  

 

1. The term is the abstract used is “renal injury”….this should be changed to acute kidney injury as it 

is confusing.  

Answer:  

Yes, we are very agreement with your opinions. We had revised the acute kidney injury rather than 

renal injury in the section of abstract. (As indicated in Line 4/ Abstract/ page 3).  

 

2. There was a lower incidence of kidney trauma in patient who underwent angiography than in those 

that did not (11% vs 21% p<0.001). The issue with a retrospective study of this nature is that there 

may have been a preselection bias in that patients with associated renal trauma may not have been 

selected for angiography.  

Answer:  

Yes, your query is very reasonable. Under your kind recommendation to preclude a preselection bias, 

we selected the patients who suffered from kidney trauma for comparison of initial serum creatinine 

(SCr) and 48-hour SCr levels, respectively, in patients with and without angiography. There were no 

significant difference in the 0-hour SCr and 48-hour SCr, respectively, between these two groups 

[angiography (-) vs. angiography (+)] of patients when they were classified according to kidney trauma 

[(1.14 ± 0.27 vs. 1.18 ± 0.52, p=0.77) and (1.12 ± 0.59 vs. 1.35 ± 1.2, p=0.95)]. The results were 

added and described in the revised manuscript (As indicated in the revised Table 3 and in the Line 6/ 

Results/ page 12) and the last of the revised table 3. Although there was a lower incidence of kidney 

trauma in patient who underwent angiography than in those that did not, there were no significant 

difference in initial SCr and 48-hour SCr between patients with and without angiography, respectively. 

Therefore, there is no evidence that a concomitant kidney trauma present a preselected bias.  

3. The fact that age of greater than 55 years was associated with AKI should be highlighted. This is in 

contrast to other published trauma studies where age was not associated with an increased risk of 

CIN.  

Answer:  

Yes, we had done more discussion regarding this issue in the second paragraph of Discussion as 

“Although some authors have found that there was no association between increasing age (>55 

years) and risk for CIN 3, 16. This study revealed that an age ≥55 years was a risk factor for renal 

function impairment after second contrast exposure. This observation is in consistent with the study of 

Colling et al. and Plurad et al., both studies found a significantly increased risk of renal impairment in 

trauma patients older than 55 years 17, 28, It is not surprising to find that older populations are prone 

to developing renal injury when critically ill and undergoing invasive procedures 28.” (As indicated in 

Line 1-7/ second paragraph/ Discussion/ page 13). Thank you for your kind recommendation.  

 

4. I am not convinced that this study adds to our knowledge of CIN associated with angiography in 

trauma patients. The retrospective design of the study over a 10-year period is not a sufficient level of 

evidence and these papers have already been published. What is needed to prospective studies.  

Answer:  

Yes, we are very agreement with your view point. Therefore, we had added such limitation in the 

revised manuscript. (As indicated in Line 2-5/ second paragraph/ limitations/ Discussion/ page 16). 

Although a retrospective nature and few samples comprised limitations of this study; however, a low 

rate of missing data, prospective collection of registry-based records, and adherence to protocol-

based management for patients with BSI in our hospital can strengthen the study and mitigate the 

inherent bias. We believed that our findings may provide valuable information for clinical practice and 

for the development of a larger prospective, randomized study of CIN in patients with BSI. Therefore, 

this study was not able to firmly provide a novel knowledge of CIN associated with serial contrast 

infusion from computer tomography and angiography in trauma patients. But, given the growing 

popularity of NOM for blunt abdomen trauma, it does highlight the need for further prospective studies 

in this area. We hoped the revision could make the interpretation of the results more reasonable and 
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with more valuable in the clinical practice.  

 

We hope the revision could satisfy your standard and make this article more concise. If required, we 

are very delighted to make further change or revision.  

 

Ching-Hua Hsieh, M.D. Ph.D, FACS  

Department of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, Kaohsiung Chang Gung Memorial Hospital, 

Chang Gung University College of Medicine, Taiwan.  

 

 

 

Dear Reviewer 3  

 

Thank you for your time, effort and professional comments in regard to our manuscript entitled 

“Angiography did not augment the risk of impairment in renal function during non-operative 

management of patients with blunt splenic injuries” to BMJ open. I am delighted of your appreciation 

of this manuscript. I had done some revision according to the suggestion of the other two reviewers 

and we hope the revision could still satisfy your standard and make this article better. If required, we 

are very delighted to make further change or revision. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Beuran Mircea 
Carol Davila University of Medicine and Pharmacy Bucharest, 
Emergency Hospital of 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors responded adequately to all the required clarifications. 
They added propensity score matching, which strengthens their 
statistical analysis.  
In conclusion, the paper proposed by Hsieh et al. has scientific 
value, and I recommend it for publication in the current form. 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012205 on 21 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

